
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 October 2021 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (( 1 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 36) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 37 - 242) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

22 July 2021 (7.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Roger Ramsey, Judith Holt and Robby Misir (In place 
of Viddy Persaud) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

 Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Viddy Persaud . 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
73 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th April 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

74 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee was presented with the assurance progress report during the 
period from 1st April to 30th June 2021. 
 
Members noted that 3 permanent positions had been filed in the Counter Fraud 
Service team. Members noted that 9 housing referrals had been made and 1 
property had been recovered and the payroll report was being drafted. Members 
were made aware that fixed term staff would be fully trained and experienced and 
Havering do not compare their statistics to other London Boroughs. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

75 PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee was presented with an update on the most recent changes made 
to procurement. 
 
Members noted that new governance had been initiated following a new gateway 
review group and new contract procedure rules had been drafted. A new intranet 
page had also been created to provide staff with guidance on the changes. 
Members noted the procurement team had reduced its interim staff from 5 
members to 1 and the contracts register had been updated and was live. It was 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 22 July 2021 

 
 

 

explained to the Committee that there was a ‘No PO No Pay’ policy in place and 
Members were assured that suppliers were notified of this. 
 
Committee members requested for a further report on the oracle fusion software to 
be brought back to the Committee and a future meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

76 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee was presented with the Annual Treasury Management report for 
the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
Members noted the investment income exceed the budget by £0.5million and the 
interest payable outturn was £8.304million compared to the budget of 
£12.695million. The Committee noted the internal cash figure was wring and 
should read £188million not £109million and the capital borrowing increase under 
point 4.2 should be £19million not £28million. It was explained to Members that the 
HRA and cash reserves were used and that would need to be repaid and the 
reserves were replenished with long-term borrowing. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the performance against the targets for the 
2020/21 financial year.  
 

77 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee noted and agreed the 2020/21 Annual report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 28 10 2021  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Assurance Progress Report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance  
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress on 
the assurance work during quarter two of 
2021/22.  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
directly from this report which is for noting 
and/or providing an opportunity for 
questions to be raised. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the Assurance 
Service (internal audit and counter fraud) during the period from 1st July to 30th 
September 2021.  This report is presented in five sections: 
 
Section 1: Introduction 
 
Section 2: Executive Summary – A summary of the key messages 
 
Section 3: 2020/21 Significant Governance Issues Update 
 
Section 4: Risk Management Update 
 
Section 5:  
Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Member’s information 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
[...]
ncy role to assist in identifying improvements to the 
organisation’s practices. 

Page 4



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 
 

 

1.1.5  This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken during the period from 1st July to 30th September 2021, in 
support of the Audit Committee’s role.  

 
1.1.7 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific 
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.  

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during quarter two of 
2021/22 
  
2.1 Internal Audit 
 
2.1.1 There have been 10 audit reviews completed during this period; two of 

which were schools, both given a reasonable assurance.  Of the eight 
systems reviews completed; two had Limited Assurance, one was given 
Reasonable Assurance and the remaining five were assurance and 
consultancy reviews, or grant reviews, where an assurance opinion is not 
usually provided.  Appendix C shows the current position of the 2021/22 
audit plan.  

 
2.1.2 There were four high risk recommendations raised in these reports and 

detail of these, including management responses and deadlines for 
expected completion is included within the report summaries in section 4 of 
Appendix A. 

 
 
2.2      Pro-Active and Counter Fraud 
 
2.2.1 During Lockdown the service was limited to desk based intelligence checks 

and investigations. Post-lockdown the counter fraud service are following up 
these desk based intelligence checks and investigations with door step visits 
and will be undertaking Interviews under Caution where necessary 
(following all Covid-19 social distancing measures). 

 
2.2.2 Of the five referrals brought forward from the previous report, three have 

been investigated
[...]
ide an opportunity to 
provide a response at the committee meeting.   
 
Note the annual audit letter for 2019/20 is included for noting.  The contents were 
discussed by the Committee at the meeting where the accounts were approved. 
 
The Committee is also asked to note that the Council is likely to participate in the 
PSAA’s joint tender process to appoint and auditor from 2023/24 onwards.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider the contents of this report and the Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix A),  

b) Note the Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20 (Appendix B).  
c) To note the Council will be considering participation in the PSAA’s joint 

tender exercise to appoint the next external auditor from 2023/24 onwards 
for a period of up to five years (Appendix C).    

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the authority must prepare 
and publish its approved draft and audited accounts by 31st May and 31st July 
respectively. However due to disruption caused by the COVID 19 virus, legislation 
was passed in 2021 to delay the statutory publication date until 1st August 2021 and 
the audit opinion until the 30th September 2021.  The audit plan was tabled at the 
last Committee    

The Council published the draft accounts on the website on 27 July 2021.  These 
were approved for issue by the Chief Operating Officer.  The Council auditors, Ernst 
and Young, are currently undertaking their main audit programme.  It had been 
hoped the work would have been completed in time for this Audit Committee but the 
audit is still ongoing. The final audit opinion will be presented to this committee later 
in 2021.  This will also include a Value for Money opinion. 

The final draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Audit report are attached to this 
report to the Audit Committee.  The longer publication and audit timetable has 
provided scope to present the draft accounts to this meeting of the Audit Committee.   

Page 38



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 
 

 

 

The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to provide clear information about the 
authority’s finances and should answer such questions as:  

• What did the authority’s services cost in the year?  

• Where did the money come from?  

• What were the authority’s assets and liabilities at the year-end?  

• Is the Council financially stable?  

The Statement of Accounts reflects a common pattern of presentation to facilitate 
comparison with the accounts of other organisations.  

The Council’s 2020/21 outturn report, detailing net expenditure against individual 
service budgets, was reported to Cabinet on 29th June 2021. 

The Statement of Accounts is a long, complex document.  For 2020/21, there are no 
significant format or contents changes from the 2019/20 document. 

Matters to draw to the attention of this committee are: 
 
1.1 The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory 

requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out within the 
‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting’ and ‘Standard of 
Professional Practice on Financial Reporting’ published by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The CIPFA Code of 
Practice is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 
1.2 The Auditors opinion just applies to the Statement of Accounts section of the 

document. Although the Auditor will consider the Narrative Report and 
Annual Governance Statement as part of auditing the Accounts for 
consistency, strictly speaking these are outside the scope of the opinion.  

 
1.3 Set out below are the main elements of Statement of Accounts with a brief 

explanation of the information contained in each element: 
 
1.4 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account - This summarises the 

revenue activities of the Council during 2020/21 and shows the day-to-day 
costs of services provided by the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 October 2021 (7.00  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

 Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
78 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd July 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

79 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with a report outlining the work undertaken by the 
Assurance Service during the period from 1st July 2021 to 30th September 2021. 
 
The Committee noted that 18 reports had been completed and requested a 
breakdown of each of the reports to be circulated by the appropriate officer. 
Members noted that the service had found an incident relating to direct debits paid 
to the Council by residents. The Service had found that the BACS system had 
been upgraded which had caused the direct debit amounts to be much higher than 
they should have been. The Committee were pleased to hear that no residents had 
been put into debt due to the error and that the management team had conducted 
an investigation into the problem. The Committee agreed to receive a more 
detailed report at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Council was still undergoing the process to 
retrieve the money which was used for fraudulent actions using a corporate card.  
 
Members were pleased with the level of information presented in the risk register 
and requested an indicator to show whether a risk was newly added. 
 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 

The Committee noted the report. 
 

80 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 
The Committee was presented with the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members noted the Statement of Accounts was published in July 2021 but Ernst & 
Young were continuing with Audit which is due to complete before December 2021. 
No issues have been raised by the Auditors so far. Training slides were to be 
circulated by Kevin Miles. Members noted the general reserve balance was £10.9 
million, the property, plants and equipment value had increased by £187 million 
and the Business Rates Income had reduced by £42 million (mainly due to reliefs 
offered due to COVID) but was offset by Government grants. Members noted that 
a decision was due to be made to continue with PSAA group tender exercise to 
decide on external auditors. 
 
The Committee member were disappointed to hear that the EY audit had not been 
completed by officers explained that this was due to a lack of staff due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and that the majority of councils were delayed in signing off 
their accounts.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


